GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1750
TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.07.2015

NRLM

1750. SHRI D.K. SURESH:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is true that the Government has introduced National Rural Livelihood Mission (NRLM) scheme in the country;

(b) if so, the number of poor families covered under the NRLM, State/UT-wise;

(©) the funds/financial assistance provided by the Government under the Mission during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(d) the number of families which have started earning their livelihood from self-employment under the Mission during the above period, State/UT-wise; and

(e) if so, the reasons therefor and the remedial measures taken in this regard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI BIRENDER SINGH)

() and (b):- Yes, Madam. National Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM) is being implemented in all States (except Goa) and one Union Territory (Puducherry). The objective of NRLM is to organize the rural poor women into Self Help Groups (SHGs), and continuously nurture and support them till they attain appreciable increase in incomes over a period of time and come out of abject poverty. NRLM seeks to reach out to all rural poor women in the country in a phased manner. A statement indicating State/Union Territory (UT) wise number of households covered under NRLM is enclosed as Annexure 1.
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agriculture, livestock, forestry and non-timber forest produce, and non-farm by providing technical inputs and capacity building to the Self Help Group (SHG) members. The two special programmes for self employment under NRLM includes:-

(i)

(i) Mahila Kisan Sashaktikaran Pariyojana (MKSP):- MKPS is a special programme for livelihood enhancement. It is a concerted effort to recognize the role of women in agriculture and to enhance their capacities and increase their income. As on date, MKSP is being implemented in 1031 blocks spread across 124 districts, benefitting around 32 lakh women. Under MKSP, progress is measured in terms of the entire project and not year-wise. A statement indicating State-wise number of mahila kisans covered under MKSP is enclosed as Annexure III.

Rural Self Employment Training Institute (RSETI):- Ministry of Rural Development aims to set up one Rural Self Employment Training Institute (RSETI) in each district of the country in collaboration with the banks and the State Governments to provide training to the rural youth from the poor households to enable them to take up in-situ self employment. The RSETIs core strength i$ short term residential training with long handholding support. A statement indicating the number of candidates trained and settled during the last three years and the current year (upto May 2015) is enclosed as Annexure 1V,
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Number of Households covered under NRILIM

S.Ne State Name No. of HHs mobilized No. of SHGs promoted
1 | Andhra Pradesh 6717905 632390
2 | Assam 604445 61685
3 | Bihar* 4497445 370880
4 | Chhattisgarh - 525777 49752
5 | Gujarat 1654373 | 148446
6 | Jharkhand 96809 8615
7 | Karnataka 2759616 207453
8 | Kerala 3643181 229963
9 | Madhya Pradesh 956606 87809

10 | Maharashira 2818427 242003
11 | Odisha ‘ 3030533 273133
12 | Rajasthan 220218 20009
13 | Tamil Nadu 2402000 187681
14 | Telangana - 4578657 401947
15 | Uttar Pradesh 552101 49305
16 | West Bengal* 3560000 356000
17 | Haryana 144319 13479
18 | Himachal Pradesh 146041 16737
19 | Jammu And Kashmir 14318 1369
20 | Punjab 11336 987
21 | Uttarakhand 47513 6184
22 | Arunachal Pradesh 10 1
23 | Meghalaya 1288 134
24 | Mizoram 6989 981
25 | Nagaland 17149 ; 1699
26 | Tripura 82348 7915
27 | Puducherry 23412 1812
Grrand Total 3,91,12.816 33,78,369

Fisd

* Bihar and West Bengal are still in the process of sharing the member level profiles with the
{=) Ly £

Mational MIS.
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Revolving Fund (RF) and Community Investment Fund (CIF) Disbursed under NRLM

All values in Rs. Lakh

STATE 2013-14 2014-15
RF Total RF CIF | Total RF CIF Total RF

Andhra Pradesh 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 {0
Assam 71.0 71.0 1135.6 210.5 | 1346.1 2414 .4 2024.0 4438.4 584.5 S
Bihar 360.0 1890.0 | 4024.6 | 5914.6 | 2501.6 | 94872 11988.7 103.8 )
Chhattisgarh 126.8 26.8 257.7 276.1 533.8 720.1 1946.0 2666.1 156.5 7
Guiarat 0.0 426.4 107.5 533.9 296.7 579.3 876.0 383 )
Jharkhand 0.0 571.5 | 1089.0 | 1660.5 1094.7 | 2694.2 3788.9 307.3 9
Karnataka 0.0 287.9 0.0 2879 246.6 764.7 1011.3 5.1 .0
Kerala 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 302.9 142.5 445 .4 0.0 0.0
Madhya Pradesh 634.2 634.2 988.0 | 2587.1 | 3575.1 1488.7 | 6362.9 7851.6 200.4 536.2
Maharashira 102.4 102.4 398.7 278.1 676.8 | 1288.8 1655.3 29441 2225 112.2
Odisha 401.5 401.5 348.1 280.9 629.0 646.5 201.0 847.5 6.6 590.3

{ 0.0 70.8 27.5 98.3 130.4 132.6 263.0 94.7 436.3
Tamil Nadu 0.0 0.0 0.0 00| 1017.8 0.0 1017.8 316.1 0.0
Telangana 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.0
Uttar Pradesh 0.0 22.9 0.0 22.9 241.3 53.0 294.3 125.6 04.0
West Bengal 0.0 2486.7 0.0 | 2486.7 667.9 0.0 667. 150.0 0.0
Haryana 0.0 54.6 0.0 54.6 209.3 329.5 538.8 27.3 87.3
Himachal Pradesh 0.0 13.6 0.0 13.6 36.5 0.0 565 13. 0.0
Jammu And Kashmir 0.0 205.3 158.0 363.3 473.0 1269.9 1742.9 237.2 375.2
Punjab 0.0 27.3 36.0 63.3 59.9 201.3 261.2 16.1 0.0 16.
Uttarakhand 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 15.8 0.0 15.8 6.4 0.9 6.4
Arunachal Pradesh 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6
Manipur 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6
Meghalaya 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Mizoram 0.0 36.6 0.0 36.6 50.0 0.0 50.0 0.0
Wagaland 0.0 473 0.0 47.3 99.6 0.0 99.6 0.0
Sikkim 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6
Tripura 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.4 0.0 9.4 1.3 1.3

1336 4696 9269 9075 | 18344 14012 27843 41855 2612

© RF or Revolving Fund (@Rs. 1500 per capita) given as a grant to SHGs io encourage saving and thrift behaviour amongst the me
o CIF or Community Investment Fund (@Rs. 3000 per capita) given as a loan to SHGs which is to be paid back to the Villog Organization (VO). VO is formed by federating 10-15 SHGs.
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Mumber of Mahila Kisans covered ander MIKSP

Annexure [T

State

Number of Mahila Kisans
chvered

Andhra Pradesh 1374459
Assam 4200
Bihar 103622
Chhattisgarh 550
Gujarat 18586
Jharkhand 12929
Karnataka 17419
Kerala 267813
Maharashtra 3265
Madhya Pradesh 33226
Odisha 15932
Rajasthan 15155
Telangana 1290295
West Bengal, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand, Odisha, Maharashira (Multi

State Project) 11716
West Bengal 53229

Total
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. 5 i Trained | Seitled | Trained | Settied | Trained | Settled | Trained [ Settled
- e 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 (Up to
May’15)

{ Andhra Pradesh 20078 15760 21786 20078 15760 21786 1127 623
7 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 174 0 0 174 51 0
3 Assam 4391 3920 9749 4391 3920 9749 1653 414
4 Bihar 16527 10493 22679 16527 10493 22679 2995 1538
5 Chhattisgarh 4202 2809 8357 4202 2809 8357 1115 808
6 Goa 53 196 54 53 196 54 1985 1103
7 Gujarat 26638 16255 21554 26638 16255 21554 1442 1259
8 Haryana 7390 5599 9171 7390 5599 9171 561 423
9 Himachal Pradesh 4849 2219 4894 4849 2219 4894 1276 555
i0 Jammu & Kashmir 3747 1745 7023 3747 1745 7023 2528 940
11 | Jharkhand 7563 4652 12598 7563 4652 12598 7288 1960
12| Karnataka 35994 30145 27838 35994 30145 27838 1168 736
13 | Kerala 9568 6535 12298 9568 6535 12298 13095 2466
14 | Madhya Pradesh 17745 9403.2 24389 17745 9403.2 24389 2643 1014
15 Maharashira 10066 6171 14289 10066 6171 14289 28 0
16 Manipur 0 0 268 0 0 268 83 43
17 | Meghalaya 528 63 790 528 63 790 59 0
18 | Mizoram 58 13 100 58 13 100 39 7
19 | Nagaland 210 130 282 210 130 282 2533 1695
20 | Orissa 15260 9932 18251 15260 9932 18251 1567 488
21 | Punjab 6304 5006 9401 6304 5006 9401 3642 1585
20 Rajasthan 27583 16836 26003 27583 16836 26003 45 94
23 Sikkim 96 0 5122 96 0 522 2179 1793
24 | Tamil Nadu 13286 6692 20412 13286 6692 20412 595 330
25 | Telangana 0 0 0 0 165 199
26 | Tripura 1592 1255 2395 1592 1255 2395 0 122
27 | Andaman & Nicobar 123 173 022 123 173 222 19 0
28 | Dadra Nagar Haveli 312 32 565 312 32 565 15 0
29 | Lakshadweep 38 0 202 38 0 202 104 0
30 | Puducherry 460 407 589 460 407 589 5885 3287
31 | Uttar Pradesh 34323 24528 44852 34323 24528 44852 1023 630
32 | Uttarakhand 5207 2540 S0 5207 2540 5722 1475 1301
33 | West Bengal 10721 10672 12719 10721 10672 12719 48383 25413
Total 135890 79916 | 126432 28801 | 284912 | 194181 | 340148 | 229314

